LOCAL FINANCE BOARD
CHAPTER 30
LOCAL FINANCE BOARD
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-10, 52:27BB-32, 52:27D-18, 40A:4083,
40A:5-38, 40A:ll-11, 40A:12-6.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.297, effective May 27, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1630(a), 25 N.J.R. 2688(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 30, Local Finance Board, expires May 27, 1998.
Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter, Local Finance Board, became effective
April 13, 1970 as R.1970 d.40. See: 1 N.J.R. 17(d), 2 N.J.R. 39(a).
1972 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 2, 1972 as
R.1972 d.42. See: 3 N.J.R. 219(a), 4 N.J.R. 63(a).
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 24, 1975 as
R.1975 d.107. See: 7 N.J.R. 201(b). Further amendments became
effective June 18, 1975 as R.1975 d.168. See: 7 N.J,R. 306(a).
Further amendments became effective September 29, 1975 as R.1975
d.287. See: 7 N.J.R. 497(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 1, 1976 as
R.1975 d.322. See: 7 N.J.R. 540(a). Further amendments became
effective May 6, 1976 as R.1976 d.91. See: 8 N.J.R. 216(c). Further
amendments became effective June 15, 1976 as R.1976 d.130. See: 8
N.J.R. 271(a).
1977 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 1, 1977 as
R.1976 d.384. See: 8 N.J.R. 10(a). Further amendments became
effective March 10, 1977 as R.1977 d.81. See: · 9 N.J.R. 165(a).
Further amendments became effective April 15, 1977 as R.1977 d.82.
See: 8 N.J.R. 371(c), 9 N.J.R. 166(a). Further amendments became
effective May 20, 1977 as R.1977 d.127. See: 9 N.J.R. 211(a). Further
amendments became effective October 6, 1977 as R.1977 d.347. See:
9 N.J.R. 457(a). Further amendments became effective December 21,
1977 as R.1977 d.479. See: 10 N.J.R. 55(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 22, 1978 as
R.1978 d.211. Further amendments became effective July 17, 1978 as
R.1978 d.233. See: 10 N.J.R. 318(a). See: 10 N.J.R. 317(b). Further
amendments became effective July 21, 1978 as R.1978 d.241. See: ·10
N.J.R. 223(a), 10 N.J.R. 319(b).
1979 Revisions: Amendments to the chapter became effective and
Subchapter 10 was repealed effective January 17, 1979 as R..1979 d.16.
See: 10 N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R. 59(a). Further amendments became
effective January 17, 1979 as R.1979 d.16. See: 10 N.J.R. 529(a), 11
N.J.R. 59(a). Further amendments became effective February 2, 1979
as R.1979 d.40. See: 11 N.J.R. 7(a), 11 N.J.R. 117(e).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 6, 1981 as
R.1981 d.3. See: 12 N.J.R. 568(b), 13 N.J.R. 73(b). Further amend­
ments became effective May 7, 1981 as R.1981 d.122. See: 13 N.J.R.
121(b), 13 N.J.R. 260(a). Further amendments became effective July 9,
1981 as R.1981 d.216. See: 13 N.J.R. 188(a), 13 N.J.R. 395(b).
Further amendments became effective November 2, 1981· (operative
November 5, 1981) as R.1981 d.381. See: 13 N.J.R. 475(a), 13 N.J.R.
755(a).
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 21, 1982 as
R.1982 d.186. See: 14 N.J.R. 301(a), 14 N.J.R. 654(a).
30-1
New Jersey State Library
1983 Revisions: This chapter was readopted effective June 21, 1983
as R.1983 d.277. See: 15 N.J.R. 463(b), 15 N.J.R. 1180(a).
1984 Revisions: New subchapter 10 became effective September 4,
1984 as R.1984 d.381. See: 15 N.J.R. 1204(a), 16 N.J.R. 2357(a).
1986 Revisions: Amendments to subchapter 17 became effective
August 4, 1986 as R.1986 d.315. See: 18 N.J.R. 1022(a), 18 N.J.R.
1524(a).
1988 Revisions: This chapter was readopted in compliance with
Executive Order No. 66(1978) effective June 29, 1988 as R.1988 d.350.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1027(a), 20 N.J.R. 1879(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30 was readopt­
ed as R.1993 d.297. See: Source and Effective Date.
See section annotations on additional rulemaking.

Monday of January, April, July, and October of each year;
in addition, it shall meet on the third Tuesday of each
month at its office, 101 South Broad Street, Trenton, New
Jersey at 9:30 A.M., unless otherwise ordered by formal
action of the board.
(c) The board shall also meet at the call of the director,
acting as chairman, by notice in writing or telegram at such
time and place as shall be specified in said notice. The
board, in its discretion, may agree to meet upon the receipt
of a telephone request from the director or any member
thereof to transact any business which may properly come
before it.
(d) The board shall meet as a municipal finance commis­
sion in those municipalities in which it functions and all
other actions shall be taken as the Local Finance Board.
Amended by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Time andplace of meetings changedin (b).
Case Notes
Regulations valid as implementing legislative policy; definition of

See: 10 N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R. 59(a).
Text on uniform systems of accounting repealed.
Recodified by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on mechanical and data processing accounting recodified from
8.6.
5:30-8.2 (Reserved)
R.1977 d.81, eff. March 10, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 165(a).
Repealed by R.1979 d.16, effective January 17, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R. 59(a).
Text on rules and regulations repealed.
Recodified by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on unbudgeted school aid refunds recodified from 8.9.
Repealed by R.1992 d.426, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2766(a), 24 N.J.R. 3723(c).
Text on unbudgeted school aid refunds per P.L. 1977 c.15 repealed.
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
5:30-8.3 Minimum surety bond coverage for tax collectors

5:30-9.7 Duty of local officers
Repealed by R.1979 d.16, effective January 17, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R. 59(a).
Text on duty of local officers repealed.
5:30-9.8 Enforcement of orders; penalties
Repealed by R.1979 d.16, effective January 17, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R. 59(a).
Text on enforcement of orders; penalties repealed.
5:30-9.9 Guidelines concerning receipt and custody of
public funds
Repealed by R.l990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on receipt and custody of public funds repealed.
5:30-9.10 Signatures on checks drawn upon the treasury
of the local unit
Amended by R.1972, d.42, effective March 2, 1972.
See: 3 N.J.R. 219(a), 4 N.J.R. 63(a).
Repealed by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on signatures on checks drawn on the local unit repealed.